

No. 20-1784

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

AARON HOPE, *et al.*,
Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

CLAIR DOLL, Warden of the York County Correctional
Facility, *et al.*,
Respondents-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE MIDDLE
DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA, NO. 1:20-CV-00562-JEJ
HON. JOHN E JONES, III, DISTRICT JUDGE

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* IMMIGRATION REFORM
LAW INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL APPELLANTS
IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

Christopher J. Hajec
Director of Litigation
Immigration Reform Law Institute
25 Massachusetts Ave, NW, Ste 335
Washington, DC 20001
Tel: 202-232-5590
Fax: 202-464-3590
Email: chajec@irli.org

Lawrence J. Joseph
Cal. Bar #154908
1250 Connecticut Av NW, Ste 700-1A
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: 202-669-5135
Fax: 202-318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Immigration
Reform Law Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statementi

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authoritiesiv

Identity, Interest and Authority to File 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Standard of Review2

Summary of Argument3

Argument.....4

I. Petitioners are not likely to prevail.....4

 A. Petitioners lacked Article III standing for their release.4

 1. Petitioners lack an injury in fact.6

 2. Petitioners lack causation..... 7

 3. Petitioners lack redressability.9

 B. Petitioners’ merits claims are unlikely to prevail.....9

 1. The district court failed to consider the Government’s evidence and applied the wrong standard of review..... 10

 2. An Eighth Amendment cruel-and-unusual finding is absurd for immigration detainees who can elect to leave the country to pursue their immigration challenges from their own countries..... 11

 3. The district court should not have ordered *habeas* release based on the terms of confinement. 12

II. The other *Winter* factors support the Government..... 14

 A. Petitioners cannot establish irreparable harm. 14

B. The balance of equities favors the Government.....15

C. The public interest favors the Government.....15

Conclusion16

Statement of Related Cases.....18

Combined Certificate of Compliance18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Baker v. Carr,
369 U.S. 186 (1962)10

Bell v. Wolfish,
441 U.S. 520 (1979)13

Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.,
475 U.S. 534 (1986)4

Burford v. Sun Oil Co.,
319 U.S. 315 (1943)16

Cardona v. Bledsoe,
681 F.3d 533 (3d Cir. 2012)12

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)3

Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA,
568 U.S. 398 (2013)8

Coleman v. Kaye,
87 F.3d 1491 (3d Cir. 1996)3

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp.,
496 U.S. 384 (1990)3

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006)8

Davis v. Mineta,
302 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 2002)15

Demore v. Kim,
538 U.S. 510 (2003)5

Diamond v. Charles,
476 U.S. 54 (1986)7

Johnson v. Eisentrager,
339 U.S. 763 (1950)11

Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs.,
500 U.S. 90 (1991)5

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)5

Landon v. Plasencia,
459 U.S. 21 (1982)7, 9, 11

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)8

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992) 5-6

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003) 6-7

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)14

Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015)3

*Novartis Consumer Health, Inc. v. Johnson & Johnson-Merck
Consumer Pharm. Co.*, 290 F.3d 578 (3d Cir. 2002).....15

Penfield Co. v. SEC,
330 U.S. 585 (1947)8

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey,
426 U.S. 660 (1976)8

Preiser v. Rodriguez,
411 U.S. 475 (1973) 12-13

Reno v. Flores,
507 U.S. 292 (1993)11

Second City Music, Inc. v. City of Chicago,
333 F.3d 846 (7th Cir. 2003)15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,
523 U.S. 83 (1998)5

Stehney v. Perry,
101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996)3

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for
Separation of Church & State, Inc.*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)5

Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens,
529 U.S. 765 (2000) 6-7

Washington v. Reno,
35 F.3d 1093 (6th Cir. 1994)16

Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo,
456 U.S. 305 (1982)16

Wilborn v. Mansukhani,
795 F.App’x 157 (4th Cir. 2019).....12

Winter v. Natural Resources Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)3-4, 10, 14-15

Yakus v. United States,
321 U.S. 414 (1944)16

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S.Ct. 1843 (2017)13

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §8, cl. 411

U.S. CONST. art. III3-8, 14-15

U.S. CONST. art. III, § 2.....5

U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 410

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII 2, 10-11, 14

8 U.S.C. § 12262

8 U.S.C. § 1229a(d)7

RULES AND REGULATIONS

FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)1

8 C.F.R. § 1003.25(b)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Note, *Developments in the Law -- Habeas Corpus*,
83 HARV. L. REV. 1038 (1970) 13-14
